
Prof. Dr. Fredmund MalikNo. 08/10, Volume 18 / August 2010

Tides of the 
Great Transformation 21

g Mood and Mindset
g Constants of Change
g Creative Destruction
g Was Kondratiev Right?

Keywords: Economic Crisis, Solutions

«Fredmund Malik is (...) the leading expert on Management in Europe. 
He is a commanding figure - in theory as well as in the practice of Management.» 

Peter F. Drucker

«Fredmund Malik is one of the most influential business thinkers in Europe.» 
Business Week

Prof. Dr. oec. habil. Fredmund Malik is founder, owner and chairman of Malik Management, St. Gallen. 
With some 300 employees in St. Gallen, Zurich, London, Vienna, Berlin, Toronto, Beijing and Shanghai, 
the company is the world’s leading provider of wholistic cybernetic management systems as solutions 
for the mastering of complexity, change and dynamics of our gobal, interconnected systems of the Great 
Transformation of the 21st century. 
Awards: Cross of Honour for Science and Art of the Republic of Austria;
Heinz-von-Foerster Award for Organizational Cybernetics, German Association for Cybernetics

 
What is Right and Good Management?



Nr. 08/10   Page 112

Editorial information
ISSN 1662-2200 (Internet), Volume 18, appears monthly.

Published by: M.o.M. Malik on Management AG, Geltenwilenstrasse 18, 9001 St. Gallen, Switzerland.
Author: Prof. Dr. Fredmund Malik, Malik Management
How to order: Information and subscriptions from the publisher’s address 
© All rights reserved. The m.o.m.®-Letter is copyrighted. It can be reproduced in full or in part or used in other 
ways only with the explicit consent of the publisher. Quotations can be made with full acknowledgement of the 
source. Disclaimer of liability: The m.o.m.®-Letter represents the personal opinion of the author. Data and facts 
have been carefully researched or obtained from sources which are generally held to be reliable. No guarantee 
can be assumed. The publisher and the author disclaim all liability.

Content

Foreword .........................................................................................113

Tides of the Great Transformation 21 .............................114

1. Mood and Mindset ...................................................................... 114

2. Constants in the Tides of Change  ............................................. 115

3. The Magic of the Patterns which connect… .............................. 116

4. We Too Will Be Replaced … ...................................................... 118

5. Creative Destruction ................................................................... 119

6. The Symphony of S Curves: Seeing the Future Clearly .............121

7. Simple Growth Processes ...........................................................122

8. Was Kondratiev Right? The Rhythm of Long Economic Cycles 126

9. Self-destructing and Self-creating Systems .................................128

Index ...............................................................................................130

Reader services ...............................................................................132

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 113

Foreword

In the Great Transformation 21, nearly everything is changing with re-

gard to human action, its modes and its motivations. Psychology too 

will be affected, i.e. the general mindset and mood. The driving forces 

behind these changes are investment, innovation and substitution proc-

esses that play out in patterns, bursts and waves. Those who understand 

these forces will have an edge in the evolutionary struggle for survival 

and success in the New World Order. 

In this and the next two issues of the m.o.m.® letter I will be exploring the 

navigation instruments and change methods managers can use to meet 

the great challenges of our time.

St.  Gallen, in August 2010

Sincerely yours,

Prof. Dr. F. Malik

Malik Management Systems®

Malik Basic System 

of Corporate Policy®

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 114

Tides of the Great Transformation 21

1. Mood and Mindset

The Great Transformation 21 I have been writing about for some time 

now in the m.o.m.® letter is not a financial or economic crisis in the 

conventional sense, but rather a broad, systemic crisis. One that will 

 continue to unfold even though the economy should expand again for a 

while. 

This Transformation is changing the Old World Order of the 20th century 

into the New World Order of the 21st century – with major complications 

where there is an unwillingness to part with old ways of thinking, or 

softly and smoothly for the most part where there is a willingness to 

adopt a new worldview, and thus new methods and tools as well. 

 Economic stimulus packages implemented by governments are basically 

reflective of an Old World mindset, as is inflationary fear-mongering on 

the part of economists. Events cannot be understood from this 

perspective. 

In this and the upcoming m.o.m.® issues I will be discussing the unseen 

drivers behind the Great Transformation. Nearly everything will change 

in the wake of this transformation, including human action, its modes, 

and its motivations. People themselves will also be changing in terms of 

psychology. For this shift is accompanied by a radical shift in mood and 

mindset, which are already different today than two or three years ago, 

even though the Transformation is not even close to being over. 

The psychological considerations addressed in the last two issues by Prof. 

Linda Pelzmann are key to understanding these – especially mood. The 

chances of keeping abreast of such change are low without such under-

standing. I am thus pleased to present to our readers time and again the 

 penetratingly insightful views of the unquestionably leading psychologist 

in this field, and would like to thank Dr. Pelzmann most warmly for her 

regular contributions to m.o.m.® From the many letters received it is 

 evident how many of our readers have gained a fundamentally new 

 perspective on leadership roles and tasks. 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 115

2. Constants in the Tides of Change 

Does change simply ‘happen’, or is it ‘made’? Both are true. Change is 

neither entirely arbitrary and random nor entirely planned and 

 designed, but rather the result of these aspects together in constantly 

shifting degrees and proportions. Societal systems belong to the still 

poorly understood category of «spontaneous systems» that are self- 

perpetuating and evolving in nature, which I have written about in the 

Corporate Policy publication.

We know that it is impossible to fully comprehend systems of such com-

plexity – they remain black boxes. It is striking, however, how the hyper-

complex interactions of an astronomical number of factors and influences 

leading to change evidence systemic patterns and a dynamic structure 

that can be observed using certain dynamic systems analysis tools. It is 

 almost like discovering a new continent – the knowledge continent of 

complex systems. That is what this section is devoted to discussing. 

The topics addressed in this m.o.m.® pertaining to the Great Transforma-

tion 21 are among the most important and interesting of our time. The fo-

cus is on the highly complex fields on the Strategy Map representing 

mega-changes, those that are already underway and those yet to unfold, 

on the forces triggering them and the most likely way in which they will 

play out. 

What is concerned are the systemic relationships between the solution-

independent customer problem as the Archimedean point of any 

strategy and the innovation and substitution processes in fields 2, 4, 

5, 6 and 7 of the diagram below. 

Those with the knowledge that enables them to look beyond surface 

events and identify the constants in the steady flux of change have 

 tremendous advantages in terms of competition and survival. This 

knowledge is in fact absolutely essential for finding the solutions, as 

both a life-saving buoy and a tool for establishing a position in the New 

World Order. 

Entrepreneurs and executives can employ it for orientation, and even 

 utilize the complexity of change to their own benefit in ways incompre-

hensible to many. Comprehending this complexity and the forces behind 

it is thus at once the starting ramp, engine and accelerator for the 

new solutions. 
Malik Management Systems®

Malik Basic System 

of Corporate Policy®

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mms
http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 116

Diagram 1: Strategy Map for identifying the driving forces behind the 

Great Transformation

I often discussed the highly complex issues surrounding finding the right 

strategies for truly radical change with Peter Drucker. It was one of our 

main topics, and Drucker was one of the very few individuals with whom 

I was able to discuss the interplay between technology and knowledge, 

invention and innovation and their successful marketing; this was  because 

of the extensive historical knowledge required that one so rarely encoun-

ters, without which the conversion of ideas into practical technologies 

 remains a mystery.

3. The Magic of the Patterns which connect…
«The pattern which connects …» is one of the main themes of a book by 

Gregory Bateson entitled Mind and Nature, A Necessary Unity, a pioneer 

of modern cybernetics and in the fields of communication and evolution 

theory, who questions: «Why do schools teach almost nothing of the  pattern 

which connects?» 

Some of these patterns I became aware of long ago, having essentially 

stumbled across Italian physicist Cesare Marchetti’s pioneering system 

analysis research on the S-curve pattern of technological and societal 

change. It was in the late 1970s, and I immediately recognized the Malik Management Systems®

Malik Standard Model 

of Effectiveness ®

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 117

 tremendous relevance of his research work to overarching strategic  issues, 

but also his bionic-logistical method for analyzing such complex systems. 

I easily picked up on the theoretical implications due to my long-standing 

historical interest in the interrelationships between culture and technol-

ogy in civilizations of antiquity from Rome to China, and on up to the 

modern age. This extends from the irrigation technologies, monumental 

architectures and military organizational concepts employed by ancient 

cultures to the systems approach of today’s research laboratories and the 

radical revolutionary social technology of Syntegration, useful for prob-

lem-solving, decision-making and managing mega-change, as previously 

outlined in several m.o.m.® letters. 

Cesare Marchetti was a brilliant thinker in this field, as was Peter Drucker. 

Both men were first-rate art experts and connoisseurs, which allowed 

them to see the evolution of art as a reliable contextual leading indicator, 

as a kind of «handwriting on the wall» with regard to social change – 

 despite its rarely being understood as such. I had often invited Marchetti 

to lectures and seminars, and talking with him was always electrifying. 

Today he lives in Tuscany, and is now involved in an ingenious project 

studying the life and work of Leonardo da Vinci. 

Marchetti succeeded very elegantly in deriving the patterns and dynamic 

structures underlying the most complex change processes from the 

 myriad details involved in historical events. Many change processes in the 

over 3,000 cases he studied extend over centuries, yet exhibit a perfect 

rhythm much like a symphony led by a conductor – a «hidden control 

 system» governing the great process of invention, innovation, substi-

tution and exploitation from initial idea to commercial saturation of 

the market and renewed substitution in turn by a successor solution 

concept. 

I grasped intuitively that the Archimedean crystallization point of such 

change and restructuring processes has to be the inherent, solution- 

independent user problem, which I used back then as an anchor in 

strategy projects in collaboration with Aloys Gälweiler. Similarly, I also 

 realized that knowledge of the tides of change opens up the possibility of 

skillfully surfing upon them; seeing the pattern connecting all systems 

and subsystems to predict the rising of substantial waves and masterfully 

harness their power. Suddenly one can find meaning and connections in 

previously random or disparate-seeming phenomena, allowing the possi-

bility of reliable navigation. 
Malik Management Systems®

Malik Integrated 

Management System (IMS®)

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mms
http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 118

Suddenly I perceived a new dimension to the concept of a «solution- 

independent, user-inherent problem», as the Archimedean point was 

not just a user problem pertaining to a particular individual or target 

group, but rather one extending to the entire social universe. It thus 

 became clear all at once how the focus could be shifted onto inherent 

 societal challenges such as survival, evolutionary adaptation, viability and 

functional integrity. 

4. We Too Will Be Replaced…

One of the great challenges for any organization is transforming one 

type of solution for specific problems into a different type of 

 solution. This lies at the heart of far-reaching transformations. A view of 

history reveals that no single solution to any problem has ever lasted 

f orever. Every solution is transient, i.e. of limited duration, and thus is 

only important for a certain period of time. Similarly, there is never one 

single product able to permanently dominate a market, as there is always 

a substitute. 

Strategic thinking therefore must be based on an awareness of this 

axiom: 

«Whatever exists today will change – even if we are unable right now to say 

in what way.»

This is part of what is meant by «self-restructuring» systems. The above 

axiom gives rise to a second strategic axiom: 

«We too will be substituted, though we don’t yet know how or when.»

These axioms are of increasing relevance the further a product is 

 distanced from the inherent user problem, as every derived solution 

shares the fate of every preceding solution of ultimately being replaced. 

The diagram of technological change below illustrates this.

Malik Management Systems®

Central Performance Control®

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mms
http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 119

Diagram 2: Technological change

5. Creative Destruction

The axioms noted above conform with one of the leading concepts of 

change; the idea of «creative destruction» advanced by Austrian 

economist Joseph Schumpeter. Schumpeter was the first and one of only a 

few economists ever thus far to have recognized the crucial role of 

 renewal and replacement processes in business activity, as outlined 

as far back as 1912 in his work Theory of Economic Development. This 

insight forms the core of his economic theory. This idea was advanced 

most eloquently perhaps by Nietzsche, speaking through his character 

Zarathustra: «To be a creator, in good or in evil, one must be a destroyer 

and smash values.»

In other economic theories, the ideas of the enterprise as a productive 

subsystem of society and the entrepreneur as its genetic encoding are 

practically nonexistent. These theories are brimming with talk of prices 

and cost, goods and money, and profit or utility-maximizing, ultra- rational 

economic subjects – but little talk of individuals who innovate and invest 

at a risk, use loans for financing and actually create and drive economic 

activity, as Gunnar Heinsohn and Otto Steiger would later inimitably flesh 

out in their work Property Economics and the book’s preceding 

 papers1, featured in earlier m.o.m.® letters. 

The dynamics of change and its patterns of unfolding thus come 

into view: complex, non-linear interactive relationships that almost always 

1 Heinsohn addressed the topic in the paper «Property, Patriarchy, and the Monetary 
Economy», 1984.

Malik Management Systems®

Malik Business Mission

Model®

1956

5MB IBM hard drive

2009

Biggest USB drive, 256 GB, 
appr. 374 movies, 44,000 songs

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mms
http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 120

follow the basic pattern of an S-shaped curve, the equation parame-

ters of which often can be determined early enough so as to provide a 

solid basis for major, long-term strategic decision-making in a manner not 

afforded by any other method.

Diagram 3: How transformation unfolds

The diagram above from my Corporate Policy publication shows two 

 superimposed S-curves, one of which represents current success 

 potential and the other future success potential. They both solve the 

same inherent customer problem, but much differently than illustrated in 

diagram 1. 

It follows from Marchetti’s research that the economy, and society as a 

whole, are literally «learning systems»; but they are also «forgetting 

 systems» because older elements are constantly being replaced by newer 

ones, are continually adapting and evolving, and as a result are always 

generating and incorporating new behaviors, knowledge, tools and meth-

ods, even as older ones are being destroyed forever. 

S-shaped curves are typical of both growth and learning processes, as 

 indicated by a wealth of biological and behavioral science research. These 

transformation processes are the manner in which ideas – embodied in 

inventions, innovation and ultimately in products and services – 

guide human behavior through the mechanism of the markets, and later 

disappear again from society. 
Malik Management Systems®

Malik Basic System 

of Corporate Policy®

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 121

These processes include the master controls outlined in my Corporate 

Policy book, by means of which societal systems structure and manage 

themselves over long periods of time, thus being stable enough to  provide 

a point of orientation. 

The most far-reaching, cataclysmic changes in fact seldom come truly as a 

surprise. They are only a surprise to those unable to interpret the signs; 

who are not sufficiently familiar with the tides governing shifts underway. 

Change is only a surprise for those arrogant enough to deny it; those who 

claim to be master of the events instead of accepting that they themselves 

and the decisions they make are part of larger, overarching systems 

 governed by rules of their own. These S-curves are among the funda-

mental insights that allowed me to predict early on the Great Transforma-

tion 21 from the Old to the New World Order. 

6. The Symphony of S-Curves: Seeing the Future 
Clearly

In his research, Cesare Marchetti analyzed highly complex systems, 

 arriving in nearly every case at the same striking patterns and interrela-

tionships. 

For this m.o.m.® letter I have selected a small number of examples from 

his repertoire from a range of areas, to which I have added some of my 

own to illustrate the basic pattern and its universal applicability, giving 

the reader a feeling for the laws governing dynamic change processes in 

complex, self-restructuring systems. I will not be addressing methodologi-

cal questions pertaining to bionic system analysis here. Additional and 

more complex applications will be addressed in subsequent m.o.m.® 

issues.

Marchetti’s work spans an extremely broad spectrum of different areas 

 including the automotive industry, transportation and freight infrastruc-

ture, energy supplies systems, the dynamics of urban development, the 

intellectual production of artists and scientists, demographic and ecologi-

cal systems, climate issues and the dynamics of inventive and creative 

bursts. 

The S-curve, also known as the logistic curve or function, is the basic 

pattern characterizing healthy, natural growth. Growth proceeds slowly at 

first, then accelerates exponentially, reaches an equilibrium point, flattens 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 122

out and then levels off at the level of system saturation. Healthy growth is 

S-shaped. Any other type of growth, including particularly the concept of 

linear growth dominating economic thinking, is improperly controlled, 

unhealthy growth, similar to cancer. 

Without performing any calculations, simple knowledge of the existence 

of S-curves allows us almost like magic to gain an entirely different 

 perspective on the future than is possible with conventional forecasting 

methods. Instead of forecasting individual metrics, pattern forecasts are 

generated that in turn allow closer determination of individual pattern 

factors. This is done by abandoning conventional linear extrapolation in 

favor of the exploration of patterns in the behavior of complex 

systems.2 

7. Simple Growth Processes

The first example derives from the natural world: the growth of sun-

flowers. It takes about 85 days for the plant to reach a height of 2.5 

meters. Growth times and growth parameters vary widely of course for 

other biological forms, yet the pattern for healthy growth is always 

the same. A colony of bacteria in a lab dish for example takes 4 - 5 days 

to grow in S-fashion to occupy the entire surface of the dish, the meas-

urement unit in this case being square centimeters. 

Thus it is possible to «predict» growth processes in a strictly scientific 

sense. In many cases even a small amount of data is enough to approxi-

mately predict three things, the importance of which for business strategy 

can scarcely be overstated: 1) the absolute qualitative level at which 

growth stalls; 2) where the equilibrium point along the S curve will be 

(key for determining the rate of growth) and 3) how long the process 

will take. Thus based on a growth pattern it is possible to estimate market 

and sales volume and growth rates, as well as how long it will take to 

reach these levels. 

These orientation markers are of inestimable value for strategic decision-

making. The statistical precision with which such estimates can be 

2 Known to most only as an ultra-liberal economist, Friedrich von Hayek’s more im-
portant work concerned a theory of complex phenomenon and spontaneous order 
which I drew upon in 1976 for my doctoral dissertation entitled «Strategies of Complex 
Systems», and which essentially forms the theoretical foundation of my manage-
ment theory. Hayek looks at pattern explanation and pattern prediction in the article 
«Degrees of Explanation» in Studies in Philosophy, Politics and Economics, Chicago 
1967.

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 123

made is often astounding. In practical application, however, this is not as 

important as some believe, who are interested in demonstrating what the 

S-curve is unable to do. There are always people after all who are mainly 

interested in pointing out what cannot be done. Like every methodologi-

cal instrument, this approach too has its limitations, which it is just as im-

portant to know about as what the benefits of this type of pattern explo-

ration are. 

Statistical precision, within certain boundaries, is less important than 

the system pattern itself as critical decisions, concerning production 

 capacity at market saturation level, for example, do not have to be 

 addressed immediately, but rather decades down the road. Instead, it is 

prudent to grow with and into the market, deferring risky decisions to the 

latest possible point. Progressing down the curve, individual data  elements 

become more precise – or it may happen that the pattern becomes unsta-

ble, going off in an entirely new direction. Both provide points of orien-

tation, without which one is simply lost in the dark while having to 

make risky, arbitrary decisions – including doing nothing, the default 

 decision that in most cases is the riskiest course of action.

Diagram 4: Healthy sunflower growth

The same pattern is found in socio-technical systems, such as the 

 absolute growth in the number of cars in Italy and other countries 

 between 1950 and 1990 (upper left in the next diagram) and the market 

share of digital cameras between 1990 and 2005. Looking at the data 

 material with the S-curve in mind, one can focus on finding it, and it may 

not take long. 

One may object that these examples have been selected ex post, with the 

benefit of hindsight. While that is true, these patterns occur so frequently 

– nearly all the time – that it must be the case that they are actually there 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 124

before we look for them. The question here is at what point can one draw 

which conclusions from the exploration of data material. In complex 

cases, every bit of information one has is valuable. 

Diagram 5: Further growth curve examples

The diagram below left shows the growth pattern for the building of 

Gothic cathedrals in Europe over a period of roughly 200 years, meas-

ured on the basis of the cumulative number of cornerstone layings for 

 cathedrals considered completed over time. Another example (chart 

 below right), part historical and part projection, is the growth in discov-

ery and mining of oil deposits, which have proceeded in parallel in S-

shaped fashion. The curves are measured from around 1900 but the 

trends go back to 1850, thus spanning a period of roughly 200 years, like 

the phase of Gothic cathedral-building. The saturation point of cumula-

tive exploration and production will likely be reached sometime between 

2020 and 2030, which is of considerable significance in relation to current 

assumptions. 

The last example concerns the productivity of Mozart, expressed as the 

cumulative number of composed works. This curve follows the same 

 logistic function pattern seen with numerous other artists and scientists 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 125

Marchetti studied, including Bach, Boltzmann, Botticelli, Tintoretto and 

Shakespeare. By age 35 Mozart had completed 96% of his life’s work. 

The implications of this pattern definitely give one pause, but are not the 

subject of the m.o.m.® letter. What we are concerned with here is pointing 

out the ubiquitousness of the S-curve across a wide range of phenomena 

and the strategic conclusions that can be drawn. 

Diagram 6: Mozart’s productivity

In the next issue of m.o.m.® I will be discussing more complex examples 

of dual and multiple substitution processes, as recorded on the Strategy 

Map in diagram 6. Proceeding along to consider infrastructure and  energy 

sources we will come to the fundamental invention and innovation proc-

esses that have driven great transformations in the past and are again in 

play right now. These processes precede economic developments, as the 

long-unrecognized tides affecting Kondratiev waves, which I will be 

discussing in view of their relevance to financial market events over the 

months ahead.

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 126

Diagram 7: «Deep sea currents», invention, innovation and substitution

8. Was Kondratiev Right? The Rhythm of Long 
Economic Cycles 

To be able to assess a situation and know the right course to steer, it is 

essential to know something about Kondratiev or long-term eco-

nomic cycles. Most economists today know little about them, or dismiss 

them out of hand because they do not fit in well with their mathematical 

equations. These cycles do; however; conform to the evident rule of 

 nature that there is no perpetual, even growth, which instead cycles in 

and out like the seasons. 

From the mid-1980s on I was lecturing about Marchetti and Kondratiev, 

and I noticed that roughly one third of the managers and entrepreneurs 

listening to me would have an ‘aha’ moment, suddenly being able to ‘see’ 

what they had long felt to be true. Another third of the audience thought 

it was ridiculous, believing that man is capable of structuring everything 

according to his own will and designs. The other third considered the 

idea thoughtfully and with concern. In my June 1993 Management Letter I 

published a highly detailed analysis of Kondratiev waves and their impact 

on the real economy and financial markets. This included consideration 

of elements of psychology and mass-psychology in relation to economic 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 127

cycles, about which Dr. Linda Pelzmann has provided such valuable 

insights. 

In the 1920s, Russian economist Nikolai Kondratiev advanced a theory 

based on studies of price movements of a hidden pattern governing short-

term economic cycles, which he claimed was a long-term, wavelike 

movement in the economy spanning roughly 57 years from beginning to 

end. I will not be addressing certain statistical problems pertaining to this 

theory, as these do not affect the significance of the main idea. 

Kondratiev’s findings are hugely valuable in attempting to identify land-

marks and basic patterns while struggling with complex and risky strate-

gic decisions in the face of day-to-day events and turbulent change. Four 

historical cycles are the subject of exhaustive research:

1722 – 1784  62 years

1784 – 1842  58 years

1842 – 1896  54 years

1896 – 1949  53 years

These periods correspond astoundingly with the invention and creativity 

bursts Marchetti has observed, which will be the topic of the next issue. 

Kondratiev cycles appear to be the economic consequences of underlying 

forces: ideas, invention, technology, innovation and entrepreneurial 

marketing. 

If history should be repeating itself with respect to the above cycles – 

which I outline as one of the most probable outcomes in my System 

 Scenarios (responses to which may vary employing older or newer 

methods) – the Kondratiev cycle we are currently in began in 1949, 

reached its growth equilibrium point at around 1980, has been in a 

 plateau phase since the year 2000 roughly and since then has been in a 

basic trend of decline that will last until around 2013 – 2015. 

The dates vary depending on whether one takes the shortest or longest 

historical K-cycle as a forecasting basis, but this is largely irrelevant for 

the purposes of practical corporate management, as the next growth 

phase does not commence across all industries simultaneously at the end 

of a ‘calendrical’ K-cycle. Long furrows characterize Kondratiev cycles, so 

that it may take many years before an upswing is strong enough for the 

general public to notice. 

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 128

In the past this has been due to psychology and mood. New methods, 

like Syntegration in particular, can positively impact mood within as 

 little as 3 ½ days, explaining why users have frequently referred to it as «a 

miracle method». Applying this revolutionary, innovative approach across 

a broad front would not immediately change economic realities, but it 

would radically change the mood and mindset of the general public. 

Thus in this particular regard history does not have to repeat 

itself.

9. Self-destructing and Self-creating Systems

Atrait shared by all historical Kondratiev cycles has been the coinci-

dence of dramatic, extended bull markets in securities, which have 

always petered out in the plateau phase, to be followed by major bear 

markets and crashes. In the first Kondratiev cycle, prices fell 70% from 

their peak, in the second by 80%, in the third 50% and in the fourth cycle 

by 90%. Price declines generally occur in the final fifth or even sixth of a 

Kondratiev cycle, yet are still met with complete surprise, since the econ-

omy had been going so well and prosperity steadily increasing. The deep 

sea currents of the transformation long underway inside the system could 

not be read from economic data on the surface, or were not interpreted 

within the right context. 

Part of the tragedy of our market economy system, poorly understood in 

certain aspects, is that financial market excesses have been several 

times greater in proportion than real-economy fluctuation. These 

 excesses have turned recessions into depressions, regardless of what gov-

ernments, central banks, treasuries and other institutions have under-

taken in such periods. The financial sector becomes increasingly decou-

pled from the real, producing economy farther along a K-cycle, taking on 

a life of its own. Lending volumes exceed real economic demand for 

loans for capital investment and business purposes by an unbelievable 

factor of 3 - 4 times. 

In time – contrary to popular opinion and economic theory – financial 

markets cease being actual markets in a true, economic sense, 

 because the laws of supply and demand increasingly no longer apply to 

them. The more a stock goes up, the more people want to buy it, and the 

more it falls, the more people want to sell it at any price. The exact oppo-

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 129

site is true in real markets: as goods become more expensive, like toma-

toes or cars for example, fewer are sold, and vice versa. Movements that 

are self-regulating in the real economy escalate self-destructively in the 

 financial economy. 

One characteristic mechanism involved is the buildup of excessive debt 

fulfilling no productive purpose, creating a bubble in the financial  system. 

When loans can no longer generate interest and principal payments, in 

the end they have to be written off and eliminated in a deflation  process 

generally involving mass bankruptcies of businesses and governments, 

and in many cases a decade or more of economic torpor. 

It is not known why Kondratiev cycles and the Marchetti waves of inven-

tion and innovation observed in earlier periods last approximately 55 

years. But it has to do in any case with the way in which human beings 

learn, teach and forget over generations. 

These time constants also appear to stem from mass psychology3 

 phenomena and societal moods, which form the focus of a new 

 research discipline known as socionomics4. This discipline has already 

yielded fascinating findings which, if correct, offer the prospect of revolu-

tionary insights of far-reaching consequence. At the heart of socionomics 

is the hypothesis that the idea of causality in social systems, derived 

 principally from classical physics, has to be reversed. It is accordingly not 

external events that provide the causes or reasons for human action, 

but rather factors internal to man himself, i.e. endogenous, mass- 

psychological mood phenomena that determine behavior irrespective 

of external events. Endogenous mood swings from collective optimism to 

pessimism and vice versa, according to the findings obtained, determine 

collective perception and interpretation of events. Actions taken will thus 

vary depending on whether people perceive a given event in a positive or 

negative light. A typical cybernetic feedback loop is therefore in evidence, 

only reversed with respect to classical physics. 

3 Linda Pelzmann, m.o.m.® 11/2002, The Triumph of Mass Manufactured Will, m.o.m.®  
02/2003, Collective Panic; Malik, Constantin, 2010, Ahead of Change - How Crowd 
Psychology and Cybernetics transform the Way We Govern. Campus, Frankfurt. 
Dissertation, April 2006

4 Prechter, Robert R. Jr., 1999, The Wave Principle of Human Social Behaviour and the 
New Science of Socionomics; Gainesville John F. Casti, 2010, Mood Matters, From 
Rising Skirt Lengths to the Collapse of World Powers, New York

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 130

Index

Bateson, Gregory  116
bear market  128
behavior  120
change  121
change methods  113
creative destruction  119
da Vinci, Leonardo  117
deflation process  129
Drucker, Peter  116
economic cycles  126
excessive debt  129
exploitation  117
financial market  125
Great Transformation  113
Heinsohn, Gunnar  119
inflationary fear  114
innovation  115
invention  116
Kondratiev, Nicolai  126
Marchetti, Cesare  120
mass psychology phenomena  129
master controls  121
mega-changes  115
mindset  128

moodset  128
Mozart  124
New World  113
non-linear  119
pattern forecasts  122
point of orientation  121
productive subsystem  119
Property Economics  119
recession  128
Schumpeter, Joseph  119
S curve  121
Self-creating Systems  128
Self-destructing Systems  128
social universe  118
socionomics  129
solution-independent user problem  117
solutions  115
spontaneous order  122
Steiger, Otto  119
Strategy Map  125
substitution  126
Syntegration  128
systemic crisis  114
systemic patterns  115

http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 131

Further information and services

Malik SuperSyntegration®

Functioning twice as well with half the money. 

Further information on fields of application, results and success  stories at: 

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/supersyntegration

Download «Malik SuperSyntegration» brochure

MyMalik Training

Customized personal management training.

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mymalik-training

Malik MZSG Master of Management®

We enable graduates to manage complex environments and to use complexity to 
their advantage. Our program forms generalists needed in today’s knowledge 
societies.

www.malik-mzsg.ch/master

Strategic Management (Austria)

This «hands-on» and compact seminar enables participants to check current strat-
egies, identify future success potentials, and develop a robust strategy in a short 
time. 
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/strategic-management-austria

Malik books:

Management: The Essence of the Craft (2010). English edition of volume 
1 of the comprehensive Malik series: Management – Mastering complexity. 
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/book/eoc

Managing Performing Living. Effective management for a new era 
(2006). Fredmund Malik’s classic and besteller since 2000. 
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/book/mpl

Effective Top Management. Beyond the Failure of Corporate Govern-
ance and Shareholder Value (2006). 
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/book/etm

http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/en/node/731
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/sites/default/files/downloads/Fl_Syntegration_engl.pdf
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/mymalik-training
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/master
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/strategic-management-austria
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/node/372
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/node/361/managing-performing-living
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch/book/etm
http://www.mmzsg.com


Nr. 08/10   Page 132

Reader services

Tips for the usage of the m.o.m.®- Letter

The right-hand margin has deliberately been made slightly wider so that you can use it 
for comments, notes and hints. The best way to file the issues is chronologically. You can 
easily find passages that interest you using the index and table of contents.

Complete index/table of contents

You will receive a complete table of contents and index once a year.

Questions and comments

We are happy to receive questions and comments about the m.o.m.®-Letter: 

Tel. +41 (0)71 274 34 00, Fax +41 (0)71 274 34 99, E-mail: fredmund.malik@mzsg.ch.

Further products

m.o.m.®-Letter in German

For you or your foreign subsidiaries or for customers, colleagues or friends abroad, the 
m.o.m.®-Letter is also available in German.

m.o.m.®-Letter on audio CD and MP3

The m.o.m.®-Letters are also available on CD and MP3. Spoken by the author himself. 

Information and Order
Telephone no. +41 (0)71 274 37 00 or by e-mail: info@mom.ch 

www.malik-mzsg.ch

Subscriber platform: m.o.m.iliasnet.net
Subscriber services: info@mom.ch

Malik Management 
st. gallen . zurich . vienna . london . shanghai . toronto
Website: www.malik-mzsg.ch Contact: info@mzsg.ch

Malik Management Zentrum St. Gallen AG
Geltenwilenstrasse 18, 9001 St. Gallen, Switzerland
Tel.: +41 (0) 71 274 34 00, Fax: +41 (0) 71 274 34 99

mailto:fredmund.malik@mzsg.ch
mailto:info@mom.ch
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch
http://m.o.m.iliasnet.net
mailto:info@mom.ch
http://www.malik-mzsg.ch
mailto:info@mzsg.ch
http://www.mmzsg.com

	Foreword
	Tides of the Great Transformation 21
	1. Mood and Mindset
	2. Constants in the Tides of Change 
	3. Magic Connecting Patterns …
	4. We Too Will Be Replaced …
	5. Creative Destruction
	6. The Symphony of S Curves: Seeing the Future Clearly
	7. Simple Growth Processes
	8. Was Kondratiev Right? The Rhythm of Long Economic Cycles 
	9. Self-destructing and Self-creating Systems
	Index
	Reader services






